

No. 21-1161

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVEN AIELLO AND JOSEPH GERARDI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 3, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. HONEST-SERVICES FRAUD .....	1
A. The Government’s Attempt To Narrow The Second Circuit’s Holding Fails .....	2
B. The Government Fails To Refute The Conflicts.....	3
II. PROPERTY FRAUD .....	6
A. The Government’s Attempt To Narrow The Second Circuit’s Holding Fails .....	7
B. The Government Fails To Refute The Conflicts.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	11
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	4
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	5, 10
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	11
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §201 .....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. §666 .....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. §1341 .....	11
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	6, 11
18 U.S.C. §1346 .....	2, 3, 4
